
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £8.75 on printing.  
For more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 
Dave Ward (Chair)
Stephen Crowe (Vice-Chair)
Stephen Alambritis MBE
Billy Christie
David Dean
Nick Draper
Joan Henry
Simon McGrath
Carl Quilliam
Peter Southgate

Substitute Members:
Eloise Bailey
Ben Butler
Edward Foley
Edward Gretton
Najeeb Latif
Dennis Pearce

Date: Thursday 18 March 2021 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical 
location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act

This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical location, in 
accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed. 
This can be viewed at www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil

If you wish to speak in respect an application, please contact either 
planning@merton.gov.uk or the Development Control Admin Section on 
020 8545 3445/3448 (9am – 5pm); or the Development Control hotline 
020 8545 3777 (open 1pm – 4pm only) to register to speak.  All requests to speak 
should be made by no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting.

http://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £8.75 on printing.  
For more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-
andlocaldemocracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Modern.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

For more information about the agenda and the decision making process, please 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-andlocaldemocracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-andlocaldemocracy


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £8.75 on printing.  
For more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Planning Applications Committee  Agenda
18 March 2021 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Town Planning Applications 

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications 
will be published on the day of the meeting.
Note: There is no written report for this item

5 12 Cecil Road, Wimbledon, SW19 1JT 
Application no. 20/P3477
Ward: Trinity 
Recommendation: GRANT Planning permission subject to 
conditions

9 - 32

6 18 Clifton Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4QT 
Application no. 20/P2899
Ward: Village
Recommendation: GRANT Planning permission subject to 
conditions 

33 - 58

7 1 Cricket Green, Mitcham, CR4 4LB 
Application no. 20/P3778
Ward: Cricket Green
Recommendation: GRANT permission subject to conditions

59 - 70

8 Dundonald Recreation Ground, Wimbledon, SW19 3QH 
Application no. 19/P4183
Ward: Dundonald
Recommendation: REFUSE Planning Permission

71 - 110

9 Units C and D Elm Grove, Business Centre, Wimbledon, 
SW19 4HE 
Application no. 20/P2095
Ward: Hillside
Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions and s106 agreement

111 - 
128



If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £8.75 on printing.  
For more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

10 Gatehouse Lodge, Morden Hall Park, SM4 5JD 
Application Nos. 20/P3606 and 20/P3607
Ward: Ravensbury
Recommendation:

A) 20/P3606 – Grant Permission Subject to Section 106 
Obligation or any other enabling agreement, and 
relevant conditions

B) 20/P3607 – Grant Listed Building Consent subject to 
conditions

129 - 
238

11 St Mary's Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7BW 
Application no. 20/P4018
Ward: Village
Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

239 - 
250

12 Land RO 2-16 Woodville Road, Morden SM4 5AF 
Application no. 20/P1091
Ward: Merton Park
Recommendation: GRANT Permission subject to conditions 
and s106 legal agreement

251 - 
310

13 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases 
Recommendation: That Members note the contents of the 
report.

311 - 
316

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should 
withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater 
and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please speak 
with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

11 FEBRUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 10.17 pm)

PRESENT

IN 
ATTENDANCE

Councillor Dave Ward (in the Chair), 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Carl Quilliam and 
Councillor Peter Southgate

Sarath Attanayake (Transport Planning Project Officer), 
Tim Bryson (Development Control Team Leader (North)), 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer), 
Jonathan Lewis (Development Control Team Leader (South)), 
Tim Lipscomb (Case Officer) and Farzana Mughal (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There was no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January, 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Committee noted the amendments and modification to the officers’ report which 
was published in the modification sheet (see item no. 13).  This applied to items no. 
5, 6, 7, 8 and 9.

Furthermore, the Chair advised that the order of the agenda was changed and would 
be considered in the order as follows: items, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 7. For the purpose of 
the minutes, items were minuted in the order they appeared in the published agenda.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 94 THE BROADWAY, LONDON, SW19 1RH (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Erection of a four storey rear extension and internal reconfiguration of 
existing residential unit to create four additional residential dwellings.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North).  The Committee also noted the modification sheet 
contained supplementary agenda.  The Officer provided updates on various matters 
relating to the amendments. 

Two residents had registered to speak in objection to the proposed scheme, and at 
the request of the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 the proposed scheme would potentially cause substantial damage to the 
immunity and residents’ lives;

 obstruction to natural light to the neighbouring properties;
 the proposed scheme was out of character and would harm the character of 

the area;
 the proposed scheme was overbearing and oppressive; 
 residents had lived in the area for many years and want to continue enjoying 

living in their homes;
 the proposed development was not in line with the surrounding buildings;
 the current proposal would not be in contradiction to 
[...]
was now proposed for a ten persons HMO.

The applicant and agent had registered to speak, and at the request of the Chair 
addressed the Committee with the following points:

 the scheme complies in line with the Council’s regulations;
 the applicant also resides at this development;
 the scheme would provide a high quality accommodations for occupants to 

rent;
 it was clarified that the shed was used to install disability equipment;
 the visual appearance had been upgraded and the garden to the front 

enhanced the street scene.

In response to Members’ questions and comments’ the Development Control Team 
Leader (South) clarified the proposal was to increase the capacity from six persons 
HMO to ten persons HMO.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officers’ recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2779 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

11 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee noted the planning appeal decisions. 

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 12)

The Committee noted the planning enforcement report. 

13 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (Agenda Item 13)

The Committee noted the modifications sheet.

Page 8



Page | 1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
18 MARCH 2021
APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

20/P3477 14/12/2020

Site Address: 12 Cecil Road, South Wimbledon, London, SW19 1JT

Ward: Trinity

Proposal: REPLACEMENT OF EXTENSION WITH A NEW SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND AN ADDITIONAL 
SINGLE STOREY INFILL EXTENSION TO PROPERTY 
ALONG WITH THE ERECTION OF A REAR ROOF 
EXTENSION.

Drawing Nos: P136/300, P136/301, P136 / 302, P136 / 303, P136 / 304, 
P136 / 305, P136/105

Contact Officer: Charlotte Gilhooly (020 8545 4028) 

________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning permission subject to conditions 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

Is a screening opinion required No

Is an Environmental Statement required No

Press notice No

Sit
[...]
        26/01/2020

Site Address: 18 Clifton Road, Wimbledon Village, London SW19 4QT

Ward: Village

Proposal:                          REFURBISHMENT WORKS TO ORIGINAL HOUSE, 
INCLUDING CONVERSION OF 4 FLATS BACK TO 
SINGLE FAMILY HOME AND DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING  GARAGE BLOCK AND 
RECONFIGURATION OF DRIVEWAY.  

Drawing Nos:                    6256/03 (Rev G); 6258/111; 6258/112; 6258/113; 
6258/114; 6258/115; 6258/118; 6258/116

Contact Officer:     Calum McCulloch  (020 8274 5232)

________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning permission subject to conditions 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

Is a screening opinion required No

Is an Environmental Statement required No

Press notice Yes

Site notice Yes

Design Review Panel consulted No

Number of neighbours consulted 23

External consultations 0

Internal consultations 1

Controlled Parking Zone Yes - VOs

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Page | 2 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This planning application has been brought before the planning committee as the 
Applicant is an employee of Merton Council, and due to the number and nature 
of representations received.

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises a four storey detached building dating from 1880. 
The site benefits from a large front garden with a number of single storey 
outbuildings and large rear garden.

2.2 The building was subdivided into four flats in the 1930s.

2.3 The site is located within the Wimbledon West Conservation Area. 

2.4 The site has a significant amount of foliage with generous number of trees in the 
rear and front gardens. 

2.5 The site is also located within the Wimbledon Common Archaeological Priority 
Area.

2.6 The dwelling is not Statutory or Locally Listed.  

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The application seeks to convert the building back to a single family dwelling. 
This involves a number of alterations including a new main entrance on the front 
elevation and enlarging the exis
[...]
o

py
ri

gh
t t

o 
th

is
 d

ra
w

in
g 

an
d 

de
si

gn
@

 A
3 

Si
ze

R
ev

.
N

o.

D
ra

w
n

Sc
al

e
D

at
e

-
18

 C
lif

to
n 

R
oa

d
-

62
58

/1
16

PS
N

ov
 2

02
0

1:
10

0

PR
O

PO
SE

D
El

ev
at

io
n 

2

E L E V A T I O N    2

New window
Proposed main entrance

New bridge over lightwell
to access main entrance

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
18th March 2021 

Item No: 
UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID 

20/P3778 17.11.2020 

Address/Site Nursery School
1 Cricket Green
Mitcham
CR4 4LB

(Ward) Cricket Green

Proposal: APPLICATION FOR THE REMOVAL OF CONDITION 1 (RETENTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL FLAT) AND VARIATION OF 4 (NUMBER OF CHILDREN) 
ATTACHED TO PLANNING PERMISSION REF 10/P1388, THEREBY 
ALLOWING FOR THE USE OF ALL THE PROPERTY AS A NURSERY 
BY THE CHANGE OF USE OF THE EXISTING FLAT TO PROVIDE 
FURTHER FLOORSPACE FOR THE NURSERY AND TO INCREASE 
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF CHILDREN THAT CAN ATTEND THE 
NURSERY TO A MAXIMUM OF 42 CHILDREN (CURRENTLY 30).

Drawing Nos: Site location plan and drawing 01 Rev. A

Contact Officer: Richard McMichael
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission, subject to conditions. 
________________________________________ 
CHECKLIST INFORMATION. 

 Heads of agreement: No
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No
 Design Review Panel consulted: No
 Number of neighbours consulted: 44
 Press notice: Yes
 Site notice: Yes
 External consultations: Yes – ‘Highways’, ‘Children, School and Families’
 Archaeological Priority Zone: No
 Flood risk zone: No
 Controlled Parking Zone: No
 PTAL 4 on a scale of 0 to 6B, where 6B is highest
 Located with Mitcham Cricket Green Conservation Area 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The application has been brought before the Committee due to the proposal being 
deemed
[...]
lank Elevation to Internal Courtyard
2

1 : 100

Rear Elevation (View from Railway)
1

0 5 10 m

P1 Prior approval scheme removed 23.10.20 AC IF

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
18th March 2021

Item No: 

UPRN APPLICATION NOS. DATE VALID

20/P3606 30/10/2020
20/P3607 30/10/2020

Site Address: Gate House Lodge & associated buildings
Morden Hall Park
Morden Hall Road
Morden 
SM4 5JD 

Ward: Ravensbury   

Proposal: A) 20/P3606
CHANGE OF USE OF MORDEN LODGE AND ANCILLARY 
OUTBUILDINGS FROM RESIDENTIAL (C3) TO FOREST 
PRIMARY SCHOOL (F1) INCLUDING AN ANCILLARY 
GROUNDKEEPER'S FLAT (C3) ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF 
MORDEN LODGE; INVOLVING INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 
REPAIRS, RESTORATION AND ALTERATION TO THE 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE ERECTION OF NEW 
ANCILLARY STRUCTURES.

B) 20/P3607
APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE 
CHANGE OF USE OF MORDEN LODGE AND ANCILLARY 
OUTBUILDINGS FROM RESIDENTIAL (C3) TO FOREST 
PRIMARY SCHOOL (F1) INCLUDING AN ANCILLARY 
GROUNDKEEPER'S FLAT (C3) ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF 
MORDEN LODGE; INVOLVING INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 
REPAIRS, RESTORATION AND ALTERATION TO THE 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE ERECTION OF NEW 
ANCILLARY STRUCTURES.

Drawing No.’s: WP-0739-A-001-P-00 Rev P0 (Location Plan) Amended 
03.03.21; WP-0739-A-0100-P-00 Rev P3 (Proposed 
Masterplan) Amended 09.03.21; WP-0739-A-0207-E-XX Rev 
P1 (Proposed Elevations Animal Enclosure) Amended 
24.11.20; WP-0739-A-0108-P-X Rev P1 (Proposed Plans 
Animal Enclosure Ground and Roof) Amended 24.11.20; WP-
0739-A-0206-E-XX Rev P0 (Proposed Elevations Bike Store); 
WP-0739-A-0107-P-X Rev P0 (Proposed Plans Bike Store 
Ground and Roof); WP-0739-A-003-P-00 Rev P0 (Block Plan 
Proposed) Amended 03.03.21; WP-0739-A-0111-P-X Rev P0 
(Proposed Plans and Elevations Covered Walkway Gallery); 
WP-0739-A-0205-E-XX Rev P0 (Proposed Elevations Growing 
Tunnel & Plant); WP-0739-A-0106-P-X Rev P2 (Proposed Plans 
Growing Tunnel Ground and Roof) Amended 03.

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

18 MARCH 2021
(7.15 pm - 10.35 pm)

PRESENT:

IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Dave Ward (in the Chair), 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Carl Quilliam and 
Councillor Peter Southgate

Tim Bryson (Development Control Team Leader (North)),
Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer),
Jonathan Lewis (Development Control Team Leader (South)), 
Tim Lipscomb (Case Officer), Neil Milligan (Development Control 
Manager, ENVR) and Farzana Mughal (Democratic Services 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There was no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th February, 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officers’ report (see 
item no. 14). This applied to items no. 5, 9, 10, 11 and 12. 

Furthermore, the Chair advised that the order of the agenda was changed and would 
be considered in the order as follows: items, 5, 9, 11, 12, 6, 7 and 10.  For the 
purpose of the minutes, items were minuted in the order they appeared in the 
published agenda. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 12 CECIL ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1JT (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Replacement of extension with a new single storey rear extension and an 
additional single storey infill extension to property along with the erection of a rear 
roof extension. 

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North). The Committee also noted the modification sheet 
contained in the supplementary agenda. An update on various matters relating to the 
amendments was also provided to the Committee.

Two residents had registered to speak in objection to the proposed scheme, and at 
the request of the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 they did not have any objections to the proposal, on condition that, the ground 
floor extension remained on the same line and footprint as the neighbouring 
properties;

 the proposal exceeded the line of the original kitchen and violated onto the 
north facing glass extension;

 the proposal illustrated a parapet construction which was not in keeping with 
the vernacular of the building and style of the neighbouring properties;

 the proposal would potential restrict natural daylight received in the kitchen to 
the property of number 10;

 the proposal exceeded the length of all nearby properties;
 the elevation and the length of both extensions would have adverse effects on 

other properties;
 the scale and height of the extensions were not in keeping to the line of other 

properties;
 the over development would block light from neighbouring conservatory.

The applicant had submitted a speech which was read out by Democratic Services 
Officer. The following points were highlighted:

 the applicant stated that the ground floor extension did exceed current 
boundary by 85cm and the height of the ground floor was increased by a small 
amount. However, the design had been discussed with the architects and it 
was reassured that the impact on light would be minimal;

 with regards to privacy, given there were no windows on the side of the 85 cm 
beyond the current boundary. It was recognised there was a risk of privacy 
being impacted given number 10’s ground floor extension had windows 
overlooking to the garden, however, sky lights would be used and not side wall 
windows;  

 one of the main objectives in the renovation would be to build with high quality 
materials to protect against any damp issues; 

 there was a parapet proposed for the ground floor which exceeded boundary 
by 85 cm. Other properties of exact design already had top floor bedroom 
built;



3

 Furthermore, that applicant had proposed not to do the first floor extension 
and only do the ground floor extension. 

Councillor Nigel Benbow (Ward Member for Abbey) had submitted a speech which 
was read out by Democratic Services Officer.  The Committee had noted that 
Councillor Benbow stated that the proposed scheme exceeded the boundary line, 
compared to other extensions at 16, 18 and 20 Cecil Road. The proposed 
development would potential cause loss of sunlight to the neighbouring properties 
gardens and conservatory. There was a very high wall behind the properties, 
however, this was not clear on the plans, and therefore, the sense of enclosure was 
not understood.  Both neighbours at properties 10 and 14 felt betrayed by the 
proposed overdevelopment extension at property 12. It would considerably impact 
their lives as they spend a lot of time in their gardens and conservatory. Furthermore, 
it was sated that the residents were not opposing to the extension, provided it was in 
line with the other neighbouring properties.

In the ensuing debate, Members’ raised a number of points and in response to 
Members’ questions and comments the Development Control Team Leader (North) 
stated the following points:

 The 85cm building line was within the boundary of the development’s garden;
 The large boundary wall to the back of the property would remain;
 The proposed development was not considered to be visually harmful or to 

neighbouring immunity.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P3477 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

6 18 CLIFTON ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4QT (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Refurbishment works to original house, including conversion of 4 flats back 
to single family home and demolition of existing garage block and reconfiguration of 
driveway. 

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North). 

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2899 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to conditions. 



4

7 1 CRICKET GREEN, MITCHAM, CR4 4LB (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Application for the removal of condition 1 (retention of residential flat) and 
variation of 4 (number of children) attached to planning permission Ref 10/P1388, 
thereby allowing for the use of all the property as a nursery by the change of use of 
the existing flat to provide further floor space for the nursery and to increase the total 
number of children that can attend the nursery to a maximum of 42 children (currently 
30). 

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (South). 

Members’ welcomed the proposal and stated it was prudent to the Committee that a 
safe environment was provided for the children of Merton. 

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P3778 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

8 DUNDONALD RECREATION GROUND, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3QH (Agenda 
Item 8)

The application number 19/P4183 was withdrawn and will be considered at the next 
Planning Applications Committee pending further information to be submitted. 

9 UNITS C AND D ELM GROVE, BUSINESS CENTRE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 
4HE (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Erection of first and second floor extension in connection with creation of 
two self-contained flats (2 x 2 bedroom).

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North). The Committee also noted the modification sheet 
contained in the supplementary agenda. 

An objector had registered to speak to the proposed scheme, and at the request of 
the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 the development comprises seven or eight industrial units, with some in 
industrial use and three or four were under development providing residential 
accommodation. The development was deemed to be massive and this had a 
huge impact on the local resident on Elm Grove;

 there were limited car parking spaces provided on the site; no access limited 
vehicle provided, this would potentially cause  big problem with
parking and deliveries;

 there were no space for bin or cycle storage provided;
 the development being build would potentially have a poor outlook to the area.



5

The applicant’s agent had registered to speak and at the request of the Chair 
addressed the Committee with the following points:

 with regard to overlooking and privacy, the proposed two flats were an 
extension to an existing building, the nearest residential buildings that look 
towards the site would be an oblique angle. The closest window of this 
development was 31 meters from houses on Bail houses. The closest gardens 
in Elm Grove was 45 meters from the proposal and Bail houses. This would 
not cause unacceptable overlooking to any residential properties or their 
immediate amenity spaces;

 the proposal was not over development, both flats exceed minimum space 
standards for two bedroom dwellings by a significant margin and all the rooms 
also exceeded the standards,  the flats would have large windows and which 
would receive plenty of natural daylight;

 the development also had amenity spaces that were well in excess of the 
minimum standards and there was adequate space provided for bin and cycle 
storage;

 with regard to parking, the proposed flats would be car free, this would be 
enforced by a legal agreement which would prevent residents obtaining 
parking permits for the adjacent roads. The site had a relatively low petal 
rating and was within walking distance and cycling distance of Wimbledon 
town centre and its station. It was also close to local bus stops, nonetheless 
two cycle spaces would be provided for each flat.

In the ensuing debate, Members’ raised a number of points including:

 that the proposed development did not provide affordable housing scheme;
 Members requested for condition to be added with regards to cycle and refuse 

collection arrangements;
 Members sought clarification if there were any restrictions applied with regards 

to the maximum vehicle size along the road;
 It was noted that there were no pavements providing for residents to walk;
 A members asked if residents where protected whilst the construction work 

was being carried out.

The Committee requested that additional conditions be included: for the installation of 
adequate street light; and for footpath installation linking the site with the Elm Grove 
Road.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation with the addition of the 
two conditions above and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2095 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject s106 agreement and to conditions. 



6

10 GATEHOUSE LODGE, MORDEN HALL PARK, SM4 5JD (Agenda Item 10)

Proposals: 

A) 20/P3606 – Change of use of Morden Lodge and ancillary outbuilding from 
residential (C3) to Forest Primary School (F1) including an ancillary 
groundkeepers flat (C3) on the first floor of Morden Lodge; involving internal 
and external repairs, restoration and alteration to the existing buildings and the 
erection of new ancillary structures. 

B) 20/P3607 – Application for listed building consent for the change of use of 
Morden Lodge and ancillary outbuildings from residential (C3) to Forest 
Primary School (F1) including an ancillary groundkeepers flat (C3) on the first 
floor of Morden Lodge; involving internal and external repairs, restoration and 
alteration to the existing buildings and the erection of new ancillary structures. 

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (South). The Committee also noted the modification sheet 
contained in the supplementary agenda.  The Development Control Team Leader 
(South) provided updates on various matters relating to the amendments.

Members’ commented on the importance to bring historic buildings back into effective 
use and that the building was a great asset not only to the Council and the borough 
for also for the children.  

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was

RESOLVED:

a) that the application number 20/P3606 be GRANTED planning permission 
subject to s106 obligation or any other enabling agreement and conditions; 
and

b) that the application number 20/P3607 be GRANTED Listed Building Consent 
subject to conditions. 

11 10 ST MARY'S ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7BW (Agenda Item 11)

Proposal; Erection of swimming pool in rear garden, with plant room and associated 
works. 

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development 
Control Team Leader (North). The Committee also noted the modification sheet 
contained in the supplementary agenda. 

Two residents had registered to speak in objection to the proposed scheme, and at 
the request of the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:



7

 this was an extremely environmentally unfriendly application. Excavating the 
entire length of a garden and building an enormous underground dam was 
deemed to be inconsiderate to the environment and the surrounding 
neighbours who were in extremely close proximity;

 the application contravenes at least 3 planning laws; DM F1 (support for Flood 
Risk Management). Surrounding gardens had flooded in recent years since 
the excavation of three basements in a row;

 There were contravenes to DM D2 (c) Merton Basement Guidance and Policy;
 as well as a basement which was already under 4-5 metres of the rear garden 

amenity space, the garden was currently mostly hard paved and this would 
remove further vegetation as well as sinking a huge deep cement dam into the 
entire length of the garden;

 due to the overdevelopment of No 10, this application required full planning 
permission and therefore all the correct documentation should be supplied 
including current hydrology information;

 concerns of loss of trees;
 excavation of basements from swimming pools potentially has a huge impact 

on neighbouring properties with a risk of flooding.

The applicant had registered to speak and at the request of the Chair addressed the 
Committee with the following points:

 the scheme was proposing planting of seven new tress, in addition to the 
existing 18 tress;

 the applicants commissioned in a hydrology report to ensure neighbours were 
not affected;

 the pool would be 1.8 meters deep and therefore did not reach the water table 
which is 2.7 meters below ground level;

 an introduction of the suds drainage system which would be agreed by officers 
prior to works commencing, this would remove excess water from around the 
site and improve the existing situation.

Councillor Najeeb Latif (Ward Member for Village) had submitted a speech which 
was read out by the Democratic Services Officer.  The Committee had noted that 
Councillor Latif fully supports the objectors’ concerns with regards to the 
inadequate and out of date information supporting this application and the 
excessive flooding which was now occurring due to the construction of basements 
in the vicinity. Merton’s own Basement and Subterranean guidance request for an 
up-to date Construction Method Statement (CMS) which must include current and 
valid ground investigations, hydrology reports, localised surface water, nearby 
basements causing localised flooding and an engineering design submitted by a 
suitably qualified engineer. Furthermore, it was requested that the committee add 
conditions that the applicant provided new ground investigations and engineering 
design that clearly identifies nearby basements. 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) informed the Committee that the 
application was not for a basement and it was for an outdoor pool, therefore a 
hydrology impact assessment was not required for this proposal. Nonetheless, the 



8

applicant had submitted the hydrology statement. The proposal was considered to be 
acceptable and that seven new tress would be planted.

In the ensuing debate, Members’ raised a number of points. The Development 
Control Team Leader (North) stated that if a flood from a property causes damage to 
a neighbouring property, this would be a civil matter.   

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P4018 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

(The meeting was adjourned at 21:05 and resumed at 21.12)

12 LAND RO 2-16 WOODVILLE ROAD, MORDEN SM4 5AF (Agenda Item 12)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey buildings to provide 9 x self-contained flats on 
ground floor, first floor and within roofspace.  

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Case Officer. The 
Committee also noted the modification sheet contained in the supplementary agenda. 

An objector had registered to speak to the proposed scheme, and at the request of 
the Chair, had raised a number of points, including:

 the development of eight units accommodation was not suitable for the area;
 lack of privacy, loss of light and overlooking;
 the constant use of the alleyway would be an invasion to the resident privacy;
 Impact on wildlife and open space.

The applicant’ agent had submitted a speech which was read out by Democratic 
Services Officer. The following points were highlighted:

 there had already been many problems with fly tipping particularly at the 
southern end of the access way adjacent to the application site and the main 
reason for that was the area was unobserved.  The proposed development 
when occupied would help deter fly tippers and improve the situation.

 the application site had a legal right of way along the access road registered 
on the title deeds, so consent was not required from any of the Links Avenue 
owners to use the access way;

 with regards to the maintenance, repair and suitability of the access way, it 
was acknowledged that the adjoining owners were under no obligation to 
maintain and repair the access to a high standard, although there was an 
obligation to keep the land in an adequate state of repair insofar that it does 
not interfere with the right of way.  That obligation extends to keeping the 
access free of blockages.



9

In the ensuing debate, Members’ raised a number of points and in response to 
Members’ questions and comments the Case Officer stated the following points:

 the proposed fence would be approximately 2.8 meters, this would be in line 
with standard boundary;

  concerns raised in relation to the waste collection and emergency access. 

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P1091 be GRANTED planning 
permission subject to s106 agreement and conditions. 

13 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 13)

The Committee note the planning enforcement report. 

14 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (Agenda Item 14)

The Committee noted the Modifications Sheet.


